

10-0911

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

TRADECOMET.COM LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GOOGLE, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
TRADECOMET.COM LLC

CHARLES F. RULE
JONATHAN KANTER
JOSEPH J. BIAL
DANIEL J. HOWLEY
CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM & TAFT LLP
700 Sixth Street, N.W. Washington, D.C.
20001
(202) 862-2200
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

September 1, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT5

 POINT I DISMISSAL PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B) WAS
 IMPROPER5

 A. Stewart Mandates the Application of 1404(a) to Google’s Motion5

 B. Google’s Attempts to Distinguish Stewart Are Nonsensical9

 C. Google Ignores The Relevant Precedent of This Court13

 D. Under Stewart and Red Bull, The District Court Must Apply
 1404(a) Balancing Here16

 POINT II THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY MAKING
 FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS ADVERSE TO
 TRADECOMET17

 POINT III THE ADWORDS FORUM SELECTION CLAUSES ARE
 NOT ENFORCEABLE AGAINST TRADECOMET19

 A. The 8/29/06 Agreement is Not Enforceable19

 B. District Court Erred by Applying Contract Retroactively23

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AVC Nederland B.V. v. Atrium Invest. P’ship, 740 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1984)13

Alpine Pharm., Inc. v. Chas. Pfizer & Co., 481 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1973)16

Argueta v. Banco Mexicano, S.A., 87 F.3d 320 (9th Cir. 1996)13

Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc., 6 P.3d 669(Cal. 2000)23

Asoma Corp. v. SK Shipping Co., 467 F.3d 817 (2d Cir. 2006).....13

Bancomer S.A. v. Super. Ct. Los Angeles, 44 Cal. App. 4th 1450 (Cal. App. Ct. 1996)24

Bank Julius Baer & Co. v. Waxfield Ltd., 424 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2005).....24, 25

Bense v. Interstate Battery System of America, Inc., 683 F.2d 718 (2d Cir. 1982)13

Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute, 499 U.S. 585 (1991) *passim*

Carrano v. Harborside Healthcare Corp., 199 F.R.D. 459 (D. Conn. 2001).....12

Choice Sec. Sys. v. AT&T, No. 97-1774, 1998 WL 153254 (1st Cir. 1998)25

Chudner v. TransUnion Interactive, Inc., 626 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (D. Or. 2009).....14

Consolidated Gold Fields v. Minorco, S.A., 871 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1989).....18

Drywall Tapers & Pointers v. Local 530, 954 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1992)18

E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Encana Energy Servs., Inc., 388 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (E.D. Cal. 2005).....22

Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)6, 7

Google Inc. v. MyTriggers.com, Inc. (Franklin Cnty, Ohio Jan. 20, 2010)26

Hough v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 757 F. Supp. 283 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)19

<i>John Boutari and Son, Wines and Spirits, S.A. v. Attiki Importers and Distributors Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Jones v. Weibrecht</i> , 901 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1990)	3, 14
<i>Jumara v. State Farm Insurance Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Klotz v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	14
<i>Langley v. Prudential Mortg. Capital Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Madison Who’s Who of Execs. and Prof’ls Throughout the World, Inc. v. SecureNet Payment Sys., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 2091691 (E.D.N.Y. May 25, 2010)	13
<i>M.B. Restaurants, Inc. v. CKE Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 183 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Mercer v. Raildreams, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1342915 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2010).....	14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	19
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>New Moon Shipping Co. v. MAN B&W Diesel AG</i> , 121 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13, 18
<i>Nghiem v. NEC Elec., Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1437 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>NY Metropolitan Radio Korea, Inc. v. Korea Radio U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 189871 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2008)	14
<i>Nutter v. New Rents, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 193490 (4th Cir. Oct. 1., 1991)	14
<i>Person v. Google</i> , No. 06-CV-4683 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2006)	26
<i>Phillips v. Audio Active Ltd.</i> , 494 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2007)	8, 13

<i>Red Bull Assocs. v. Best W. Int’l., Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 963 (2d Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salovaara v. Jackson Na’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 289 (3rd Cir. 2001)	10, 14
<i>Sec. Watch, Inc. v. Sentinel Sys. Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Servewell Plumbing, LLC v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 439 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Silva v. Encyclopedia Britannica Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 385 (1st Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 810 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Pittsburgh Tank & Tower, Inc. v. G & C Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Weingrad v. Telepathy, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2990645 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2005).....	14
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 130 S. Ct. 841 (2010)	12

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 15(a)	6, 23
15 U.S.C. § 22.....	6, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1406(a)	<i>passim</i>

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 1654 (West 2010).....	25
--	----

MISCELLANEOUS

17 JAMES WM. MOORE, ET AL., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 111.04[4][c]
(3rd ed. 2009).....9, 13, 14

14 CHARLES A. WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE:
JURISDICTION 3D § 3803.14, 14

RICHARD H. FALLON, JR. ET AL., HART AND WECHSLER’S THE FEDERAL
COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM, 836 (6th ed. 2009).....8
